for escalation of equipment, materials, and labor costs.  Similarly, no allowances have been made for product
or reagent price inflation and revenue escalation.

2. The economic analysis does not include future lease-fees-in-lieu-of-royalties which are still to be determined
and subject to regulatory approval for lithium extraction.

3. Lithium hydroxide pricing is considered to be ex-works with the buyer taking responsibility for transport.

South West Arkansas Project Pre-Feasibility Study 18 Sept 23

184

22.7 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis methodology, using one-factor-at-a-time (OAT), involves changing
one input variable, keeping others at their baseline (nominal) values, and then returning
the variable to its nominal value.  This is repeated for each of the other inputs in the same
way.
OAT sensitivity analysis was conducted to illustrate the impact of changes on the
corresponding values of NPV and IRR for the following project key variables;

• CAPEX (+/- 20%),
• OPEX (+/- 20%),
• Selling Price (+/- 20%),
• Production (+/- 5,000 tonnes per annum)

The results of the sensitivity analysis, with NPVs at an 8% discount rate, are presented
in Table 22-3, and Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2.
Sensitivity of NPV and IRR to the product selling price increase and decrease by 20%,
OPEX increase and decrease by 20%, CAPEX increase and decrease by 20%, and
production output increase and decrease by 5,000 tonnes/year is shown in Table 22-3.
For the Sensitivity of the CAPEX Variation, the OPEX has been kept at the baseline
(nominal) value.

South West Arkansas Project Pre-Feasibility Study 18 Sept 23

185

Table 22-3. Sensitivity Analysis

 After-Tax NPV (US$
millions) After-Tax IRR (%)

Base Case $3,089 32.8%

-20% Lithium Hydroxide Price $2,121 26.3%

+20% Lithium Hydroxide Price $4,058 38.9%

+20% Operating Costs $2,950 31.9%

-20% Operating Costs $3,229 33.7%

+20% Capital Costs $2,892 28.3%

-20% Capital Costs $3,287 39.1%

-5,000 tonnes/year production $2,282 27.4%

+5,000 tonnes/year production $3,897 37.9%

Tornado charts were created to show the sensitivity of NPV and IRR to changes in the
key variables.  Sensitivity of Post-Tax NPV at 8% discount rate to the changes in the
CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price, and Production output is illustrated in the tornado chart in
Figure 22-1.

South West Arkansas Project Pre-Feasibility Study 18 Sept 23

186

Figure 22-1. NPV Post Tax Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Post-Tax IRR to the changes in the CAPEX, OPEX, Selling Price, and
Production is illustrated in Figure 22-2.

Figure 22-2. IRR Post-Tax Sensitivity

South West Arkansas Project Pre-Feasibility Study 18 Sept 23